June 2008 and the recruitment of management teams running the stores and distribution centers and the

remaining amount will be used as general working capital.

The Subscriber is an investment fund that invests in opportunities in a wide array of countries and

industries. Its investors include institutions and high net-worth individuals, and its investment manager is

DKR Oasis Management Company L.P, a Delaware limited partnership. The Directors are of the view that

the terms of the Convertible Note are fair and reasonable and the issue of the Convertible Note is in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Company has not conducted any equity-related fund raising exercise for the past 12 months

immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the shareholding structure of the Company upon

full conversion of the Convertible Note are as follows:

Shareholders

Existing shareholding

structure as at the date of

this announcement

Shareholding structure upon

full conversion of the

Convertible Note at the

initial Conversion Price of

HK$0.85 per Share

Number of

Shares held

% of issued

shares held

Number of

Shares held

% of issued

shares held

Regal Splendid Limited 369,300,000 39.9% 369,300,000 34.8%

Value Partners Limited 64,555,000 7.0% 64,555,000 6.1%

Cheah Cheng Hye 1,400,000 0.2% 1,400,000 0.1%

The SFP Asia Master Fund Ltd 48,945,000 5.3% 48,945,000 4.6%

Subscriber 0 0% 136,470,588 12.9%

Other public Shareholders 440,942,123 47.7% 440,942,123 41.5%

Total 925,142,123 100.00 1,061,612,711 100.00

Note:

1. Regal Splendid Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability which is legally and beneficially

owned as to 100% by Mr. Yeung Chung Lung, a Director.

2. Pursuant to the Corporate Substantial Shareholder Notices filed by Value Partners Limited on 24 March 2006, Value Partners Limited

was interested in 64,555,000 Shares. As far as the Directors are aware, as at the date of this announcement, Value Partners Limited is a

company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability which is owned as to 31.82% by Mr. Cheah Cheng Hye.